



\$~37 & 38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 9961/2021

MADAN LAL NAGPAL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajat Arora, Mr. Niraj and Mr. Sourabh Mahla, Advocates.

versus

FOOD CORPORATION OF INDIA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Om Prakash and Mr. Rajve Pathak, Advocates.
Mr. Himanshu Pathak, Mr. Kashif, Advocates for R-1.

+ W.P.(C) 11474/2021

FOOD CORPORATION OF INDIA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rishi Awasthi and Mr. Avinash Ankit, Advocates.

versus

THE DEPUTY CHIEF LABOUR COMMISSIONER (CENTRAL),
NEW DELHI AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Rajat Arora, Mr. Niraj and Mr. Sourabh Mahla, Advocates.
Mr. Himanshu Pathak, Mr. Kashif, Advocates for R-1.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

ORDER

21.11.2025

%



1. Both sides are represented.
 2. Pleadings are complete.
 3. Written submissions, if any, not exceeding three pages each, along with compilation of judgments that they wish to rely up, shall be filed within six weeks.
3. List the matter for hearing on 18.05.2026.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

NOVEMBER 21, 2025/rs